PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Confirmatory Assignment |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| Sandbox.com, Inc. | 10/16/2007 |
| Dennis Wodarz | 10/15/2007 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Inceptia LLC |
|-----------------|------------------|
| Street Address: | 1652 48th Street |
| City: | Brooklyn |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 11204 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 5999912 |
| Application Number: | 09414630 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (718)504-9671

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: wachsman@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: Inceptia LLC
Address Line 1: 1652 48th Street

Address Line 4: Brooklyn, NEW YORK 11204

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Benzion A. Wachsman

Total Attachments: 4

source=CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENTS#page1.tif source=CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENTS#page2.tif source=CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENTS#page3.tif source=CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENTS#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019965 FRAME: 0440

500376860

3 00 08\$ dC

TYLER BARTL R.B.L.G.G.&.G.

2 002/002 **2 002 2 002**

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

I, Richard A. Bartl, Trustee for the Chapter 7 Bankruptcy Estate of Sandbox.com, Inc. ("Estate"), as filed in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Virginia, Case No. 02-84448-SSM, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, pursuant to and order of the Bankruptcy Court dated June 24, 2004, hereby assign, sell and transfer the Estate's entire right, title and interest in United States Patent No. 5,999,912 and United States Patent Application No. 09/414,630 and the inventions disclosed therein, including any and all rights to pursue damages and other remedies related to or arising out of any and all past infringement thereof to Benzion A. Wachsman, or order, and his successors and assigns.

Date: 10/14/27

Richard A. Bartl, Trustee

Contract Market

PATENT

REEL: 019965 FRAME: 0441

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA Alexandria Division

SANDBOX.COM

Case No. 02-84448-SSM

Debtor

ORDER APPROVING SALE OF PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION RIGHTS

This matter came on to be heard upon the Notice to sell patent and patent application rights and it appearing no objections have been filed it is

ORDERED that the estate's right, title and interest to Patent #5999,912 and Patent Application 09/414,630 and the invention disclosed therein be and the same hereby are sold to Benzion A. Wachsman, or order, for the sum of \$2500. It is

FURTHER ORDERED that such sale be "where is, as is" without warranty or representation of any kind.

Jun 23, 2004

/s/ Stephen S. Mitchell

STEPHEN S. MITCHELL United States Bankruptcy Court Judge

Entered On Docket:

6/24/04

I ASK FOR THIS:

/s/ Richard A. Bartl
Richard A. Bartl, Trustee
Tyler, Bartl, Gorman & Ramsdell, PLC
206 N. Washington Street, Ste. 200
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 549-5000

PATENT REEL: 019965 FRAME: 0442

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, on September 9, 2002 Sandbox.com, Inc., ("Sandbox") filed for bankruptcy protection in the Bankruptcy Court ("Bankruptcy Court") for the Eastern District of Virginia (Case No.: 02-84448-SSM);

WHEREAS, pursuant to an order of the Bankruptcy Court dated, June 24, 2004, the Trustee for the aforementioned bankruptcy, assigned, sold and transferred Sandbox's estate's entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 5,999,912 and United States Patent Application No. 09/414,630 and the inventions disclosed therein, including any and all rights to pursue damages and other remedies related to or arising out of any and all past infringement thereof ("Patent Rights") to Benzion A. Wachsman ("Wachsman") or order, and his successors and assigns;

WHEREAS, Wachsman desires that said assignment, sale and transfer be conferred onto Inceptia LLC ("Inceptia") a Delaware limited liability corporation;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Wachsman hereby orders the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, be sold, assigned, and transferred to Inceptia, its successors and assigns, and Wachsman hereby does sell, assign and transfer the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights to Inceptia, its successors and assigns..

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wachsman has duly executed this Assignment of Patent Rights.

Date: Oct. 16, 2007

Benzion A. Wachsman

Signature: Berzion Wachsman

PATENT REEL: 019965 FRAME: 0443

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Dennis Wodarz, an individual residing in Cologne, Germany ("Assignor"), and Inceptia LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation ("Assignee"), have executed a certain "Agreement to Purchase Patent and Pay Royalties", dated August 11, 2004, and a certain "Assignment of Patent Rights" of even date ("Agreements");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to confirm said Agreements:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms that Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 5,999,912 and United States Patent Application No. 09/414,630 ("Patents"), and in and to any and all inventions that are disclosed in the Patents and in and to all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said Patents, and in and to all causes of action and enforcement rights, whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise, for the Patents and all inventions and discoveries described therein, including without limitation, all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past, current and future infringement of the Patents.

AND, Assignor hereby confirms that the Assignor has agreed and does hereby agree that Assignee, its successors and assigns, may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of the Agreements and this CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS, Assignor will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorneys, and other papers; communicate to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally assist Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions, and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in Assignee, and its successors and assigns,

AND, Assignor hereby confirms that the Assignor has authorized and requested and does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Patents of the United States on said inventions to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS.

Dennis Wodarz

Signature:

RECORDED: 10/16/2007

PATENT

REEL: 019965 FRAME: 0444